rates of return for each major asset class as listed in the last actuarial experience study,

dated October 28, 2011 are summarized in the following table:

Asset Class
Target

Allocation

Long-Term Expected

Real Rate of Return*

Broad Fixed Income 14.00% 1.10%

High Yield 3.00% 5.60%

Broad US Equity 19.50% 6.60%

US Mid-Cap Growth 5.00% 7.80%

US Small-Cap Value 5.00% 10.60%

Developed Large-Cap 11.00% 7.80%

Non-US Small-Cap 5.00% 11.90%

Emerging Market 5.00% 11.30%

Hedge Fund – Hedged Equity 15.00% 4.70%

Real Estate - Core 7.50% 5.10%

Infrastructure 5.00% 8.30%

Private Equity - FOF 5.00% 13.20%

Total 100.00%

 *Arithmetic mean

Page 6

(g): Sensitivity analysis:  This is the disclosure of the sensitivity of the NPL to changes in the

discount rate. The following presents the NPL of the System, calculated using the discount

rate of 7.50 percent, as well as what the System’s NPL calculated using a discount rate that

is  1-percentage-point lower (6.50 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.50 percent) than

the current rate:

($ thousands)
1%

Decrease

(6.50%)

Current

Discount

Rate (7.50%)

1%

Increase

(8.50%)

System’s Net Pension Liability $787,823  $564,447  $373,616

Page 7

Paragraph 44:  This paragraph requires a schedule of changes in Net Pension Liability.  The

needed information is provided in the table below.

CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

($ thousands)

Total Pension

Liability

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

Net Pension

Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balances at June 30, 2015 $2,904,463  $1,510,182  $1,394,281

Changes for the year:

Service cost 31,764   31,764

Interest 143,383   143,383

Benefit changes (76,301)  (76,301)

Difference between expected and

actual experience 4,137  4,137

Changes of assumptions (627,693)  (627,693)

Contributions - employer  67,939  (67,939)

Contributions - employee  16,337  (16,337)

Net investment income  (11,631)  11,631

Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions (163,931) (163,931) 0

Administrative expense  (5,418) 5,418

Other changes   0   237,897   (237,897)

   Net changes

(688,641)

141,193

(829,834)

Balances at June 30, 2016 $2,215,822  $1,651,375  $564,447

Page 8

Paragraph 45(a):   The date of the actuarial valuation upon which the TPL is based is

December 31, 2015.  The TPL as of June 30, 2016 is determined using standard roll forward

techniques.  The roll forward calculation adds the normal cost for the first half of 2016 (also called

the service cost), subtracts the actual benefit payments and refunds for the six months, and then

applies the expected SEIR for the period.  This procedure was used to determine the TPL as of

June 30, 2016, as shown in the following table.  In addition, an expected TPL as of June 30, 2016

[…]

rates of return for each major asset class as listed in the last actuarial experience study,

dated October 28, 2011 are summarized in the following table:

Asset Class
Target

Allocation

Long-Term Expected

Real Rate of Return*

Broad Fixed Income 14.00% 1.10%

High Yield 3.00% 5.60%

Broad US Equity 19.50% 6.60%

US Mid-Cap Growth 5.00% 7.80%

US Small-Cap Value 5.00% 10.60%

Developed Large-Cap 11.00% 7.80%

Non-US Small-Cap 5.00% 11.90%

Emerging Market 5.00% 11.30%

Hedge Fund – Hedged Equity 15.00% 4.70%

Real Estate - Core 7.50% 5.10%

Infrastructure 5.00% 8.30%

Private Equity - FOF 5.00% 13.20%

Total 100.00%

 *Arithmetic mean

Page 6

(g): Sensitivity analysis:  This is the disclosure of the sensitivity of the NPL to changes in the

discount rate. The following presents the NPL of the System, calculated using the discount

rate of 7.50 percent, as well as what the System’s NPL calculated using a discount rate that

is  1-percentage-point lower (6.50 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.50 percent) than

the current rate:

($ thousands)
1%

Decrease

(6.50%)

Current

Discount

Rate (7.50%)

1%

Increase

(8.50%)

System’s Net Pension Liability $787,823  $564,447  $373,616

Page 7

Paragraph 44:  This paragraph requires a schedule of changes in Net Pension Liability.  The

needed information is provided in the table below.

CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

($ thousands)

Total Pension

Liability

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

Net Pension

Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balances at June 30, 2015 $2,904,463  $1,510,182  $1,394,281

Changes for the year:

Service cost 31,764   31,764

Interest 143,383   143,383

Benefit changes (76,301)  (76,301)

Difference between expected and

actual experience 4,137  4,137

Changes of assumptions (627,693)  (627,693)

Contributions - employer  67,939  (67,939)

Contributions - employee  16,337  (16,337)

Net investment income  (11,631)  11,631

Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions (163,931) (163,931) 0

Administrative expense  (5,418) 5,418

Other changes   0   237,897   (237,897)

   Net changes

(688,641)

141,193

(829,834)

Balances at June 30, 2016 $2,215,822  $1,651,375  $564,447

Page 8

Paragraph 45(a):   The date of the actuarial valuation upon which the TPL is based is

December 31, 2015.  The TPL as of June 30, 2016 is determined using standard roll forward

techniques.  The roll forward calculation adds the normal cost for the first half of 2016 (also called

the service cost), subtracts the actual benefit payments and refunds for the six months, and then

applies the expected SEIR for the period.  This procedure was used to determine the TPL as of

June 30, 2016, as shown in the following table.  In addition, an expected TPL as of June 30, 2016